

No. 17-1284 & 17-1289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN APODACA, JOSHUA VIGIL, and
DONNIE LOWE,
Petitioners,

v.

RICK RAEMISCH & TRAVIS TRANI,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

CONSOLIDATED REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

ELISABETH L. OWEN
LEVIN SITCOFF P.C.
1512 Larimer Street,
Suite 650
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 575-9390

DANIEL M. GREENFIELD
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL
OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538
daniel-
greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Consolidated Reply For Petitioners.....ii
Introduction 1
I. Respondents’ Vehicle Argument Is Baseless.....2
 A. Petitioners Squarely Presented The Issue Below. .2
 B. The Tenth Circuit Is An Outlier In Considering
 Outdoor Exercise In A Vacuum. 4
II. The Tenth Circuit Disregarded This Court’s Qualified
 Immunity Jurisprudence.....8
Conclusion..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajaj v. United States</i> , 293 F. App'x 575 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Bailey v. Shillinger</i> , 828 F.2d 651 (10th Cir.1987)	11, 12
<i>Bass v. Perin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Fogle v. Pierson</i> , 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Velazquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	13
<i>Housley v. Dodson</i> , 41 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 1994)	11, 12
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Knopf v. Williams</i> , 884 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2018)	12-13
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	4
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , No. 17-742, 2018 WL 3148262, (U.S. June 28, 2018)	13
<i>Townsend v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Perkins v. Kansas Dep't of Corr.</i> , 165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999)	9, 10, 11
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Silverstein v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 559 F. App'x 739 (10th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Spain v. Proconier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Walker v. Mintzes</i> , 771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985).....	5, 6

Woodward v. City of Worland,
977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992) 10
Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 4

Other Authorities

Arthur Liman Pub. Interest Program & Ass'n
of St. Corr. Admin., *Time-In-Cell: The ASCA-
Liman 2014 National Survey of Administrative
Segregation in Prison* (Aug. 2015) 13
Rick Raemisch, Opinion, *My Night in Solitary*,
N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 21, 2014..... 1
Sup. Ct. R. 35..... 2
